Pitman-Hartenstein & Associates, Inc., Engineers
7820 Arlington Expressway
Suite 640
Jacksonville, Florida 32211
No.:

|H

Project No.: 9437-2B Date: May 8, 1995 Owner: Nassau County,
Florida
Project Name: Fernandina International Tradeplex Roadway

Contractor: Walding Company

CHANGE ORDER

The following changes in the plans and/or specifications for the above described project are
hereby made:
(D Sheet 11, Pond Bottom El. 15.00 is changed to El. 16.00.

(2) Sheet 11, General Note 3 - "Upon completion of the spoil area Contractor shall
seed and mulch all disturbed areas” is deleted in its entirety.

3) Sheet 36, Westside Ditch Block Details, Side View, Dimension of Width is
changed to 4'-6", See Attachment "A".

The reasons for the changes are:

1., 2., & 3 - To reduce the scope of work.

Item No.: Quantity.: Item Description: Unit Price:

' 120-1 7,335 C.Y. Excavation, Regular 1.45
570-2 29,669 SY Seed and Mulch 0.40
400-1-15 7CY Concrete, Class 1 500.00

\[ (Misc.)

ﬁﬂet Amount of €hange~ This Change Order:  Deduction: (-)<$26,003.35>

V1090 Prbr /DL
Date Contractor “j

Vice President/Secretary 6/7/95 (Seal)
Title Date

Attest: (Seal)
Secretary Date




Pitman-Hartenstein & Associates, Inc., Engineers
7820 Arlington Expressway
Suite 640
Jacksonville, Florida 32211

No.: _1
Project No.: 9437-2B Date: May 8, 1995 Owner: Nassau County,
Flonda
Project Name: Fernandina International Tradeplex Roadway
Contractor: Walding Company
CHANGE ORDER
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Pitman-Hartenstein & Associates, Inc., Engineers

~ 7820 Arlington Expressway
Suite 640
Jacksonville, Florida 32211
No.: _ 2
Project No.: 9437-2B Date: October 17, 1995 Owner: Nassau County,

Florida

Project Name: Fernandina International Tradeplex Roadway

Contractor: Walding Company

APP;

DATE

CHANGE ORDER

The following changes in the plans and/or specifications for the above described project are
hereby made:

(1) Roadway construction from Station 34454 to Station 57+08.70 is deleted.

2) Roadway Construction and stormsewer construction per Harbor Engineering
Plans dated May 18, 1995 has been added.

3) Labor and equipment costs for delay of time has been added.
4 Restocking fee for unused materials has been added.
(5) Material costs for unused structures and disposal of same have been added.
(6) Demolition and fill costs for installed 60 RCP have been added.
@) Increases in unit prices due to decreased quantities.
8) Cost of delivery and unloading of 400 If of 54 RCP to job site to be stockpiled.
9 Additions and Revisions in Construction Costs for:
a.,b., & c:  Addition of turnaround per sketch.
d: Addition of seed and mulch per sketch.
e: Clearing and grubbing for utility right-of-way per sketch.

f: Replacement of seed and mulch with sodding per sketches.
f.(1): Deletion of seed and mulch replaced with sodding per sketches.

(10) a. Sod from shoulder to bottom of ditch per sketch.
b. Additional sod around structure S-37 per sketch.
LRI Fa Concrete pad at secondary access road (2 locations).
ﬂa W Y ad
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Change Order No. #2
October 17, 1995
PH&A Project No.: 9437-2B

Item No.: Quantity: Item Description: Unit Price:
1 See Attached <$307,738.25>
2 See Attached $201,763.00
3 See Attached $9,011.25
4 See Attached $384.50
5 See Attached $10,561.44
6 See Attached $7,660.00
7 See Attached $13,783.35
8 See Attached $19,400.80
9 See Attached $47,623.70
10 | See Attached $15,388.41
Net Amount of Change - This Change Order: $17,838.20
m \2-12.95 \a/al digg ( ;Qmmgq 1t-10-95 (Seal)
i U Contractor Date
%@4/// W\ -10-95Seal)
Title ViCE PRESIDENT  Date

- - (Seal)
Secretary Date




Item No. 9
Page 1 of 7 Pages

Nassau County Road Extension Modification
Fernandina International Tradeplex

Summary of Itemized Construction Costs

Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
a. Stabilization SY 1,723 $0.90 $1,550.70
b. Limerock Base 8” SY 1,695 $6.95 $11,780.25
c. Asphalt S-1 (1 1/27) SY 1,667 $3.50 $5,834.50
d. Seed and Mulch SY 28,000 $0.40 $11,200.00
e. Clearing and Grubbing AC .68 $2,720.36 $1,850.00
f. Sodding (Bermuda) SY 8,999 $1.75 $15,748.25
1. Seed and Mulch SY 850 $0.40 <$340.00>
Total: $47,623.70
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item No. 2

Nassau County Road Extension Modification

Fernandina International Tradeplex
Summary of Itemized Construction Cost

Description

Clearing and Grubbing
Strip Top Soil

Backiill

Cut

Stabilization _
Limerock Base (8")
Limerock Base (6")
Tack Coat (0.4 gal/sy)
Asphalt S-1 (1 1/27)
Asphalt S-1 (2")
Asphalt Friction Course
Curb and Gutter

Seed and Mulcn

Sod

Marking and Stripping
Signage

Roadways

Quantity

Unit  Regquired
AC 3.8
CcY 3,104.0
CY 2,301.0
CYy 274.0
SY 8,345.0
CcY 4,018.0
SY 2,870.0
GAL 157.0
SY 2,629.0
SY 3,924.0
SY 3,624.0
LF 1,398.0
SY 14,200.0
SY 510.0
LS 1.0
LS 1.0

Road Drainage

Concrete Flume
Concrete Rip-rap
Ditch Excavation
Dress Ditches

RCP 42"

RCP 60"

New Manhole (J-7)
Inlet Type "D"

Change to Class V (42")
New End Wall (for 427)
Ditches

Dress Ditch

Seed and Mulch

CYy
Cy
CY
LS
LF
LF
EA
EA
LS
Cy
Cy
LS
Cy

3.56
2.5
455.0
1.0
272.0
368.0
1.0

1.0

1.0
6.33
6,304.0
1.0
4,760.0

Unit Price

$2,720.36
$1.45
$1.00
$1.45
$0.90
$6.95
$5.20
$1.00
$3.50
$3.40
$2.80
$5.75
$0.40
$1.75
$3,096.00
$1,300.00

$500.00
$250.00
$1.45
$800.00
$45.00
$78.50
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$7,624.00
$850.00
$1.45
$2,000.00
$0.40

Revised
Construction Cost

$10,467.95
$4,500.80
$2,301.00
$397.30
$7,510.50
$27,925.10
$14,924.00
$157.00
$9,2G1.50
$13,341.60
$10,987.20
$8,038.50
$5,680.00
$892.50
$3,096.00
$1,300.00

$1,780.00
$625.0C
$659.75
$800.00
$12,240.00
$28,888.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00 -
$7,624.00
$5,380.50
$9,140.80
$2,000.00
$1,904.00

$201,763.00




Item No. 3
Page |

WALDING COMPANY

PAVING + CLEARING * GRADING
5639 WITTEN RD. - JACKSONVILLE. FL 32205
{904} 786-9560 » FAX.{904) 786-1391

July 21, 1995

Pitman, Hartenstein, and Associates, Inc,
7820 Arlington Expressway, Ste 640
Jacksonville, FL 32211

Attn: Mr. Walter Kloss, P.E.

Ref: Fernandina International Tradeplex
Lost time for men and equipment

The following are cost incurred on or about May 3, 1995 due to our ' E
pipe crew being stopped while we awaited changes to plans by Harbor :
Engineers, Inc.:

Rate ¥W.Comp.,
Name Position of pay X Ins/Etc X Hrs =

S. Blackwell Laborer $ 6.49 X 20% X 6 = & 46.73

P. Hand Dozer Op 8.73 X 20% X 6 = 62.86
J., Hill Excav Op 9.60 X 20% X 6 = 69.12 i
R. Stone Laborer 6.49 X 20% X 6 = 46.73 E
D. Thigpen Laborer 6.50 X 20% X 6 = £46.80 !

M. Wwilli Loader Op 7.90 X 203 X 6 = 56.88

J. Reed Laborer 7.00 X 20% X 6 = 50.40

K. Wolfe Laborer 6.49 X 20% X 6 = 46.73

Subtotal: § 426.235

1 Loader $50.00/hr X 6 hrs = § 300,00

1 Dozer 50.00/hr X 6 hrs = 300.00

1 Excavator 65.00/hr X 6 hrs = 390.00

2 Tamps 45.00/hr X 1 Day = 80.00

1 Crane (Johnson Crane) 1T LS = 1,455.00

*Monthly rental 892 JD $6,000.00-790 JD $4,800.00 = 1,200.00

**1 High vacuum wellpoint pump/hoses 1 month rental = 1,650.00

1 Wwalding Co. double diaphragm (large pump)

1 month rental = 1,650.00

Fuel cost and Maintenance = 750.00

2 loads #S57 Stone at $16.00/TN X 50 TNS = 800.00

(used to dewater §-37 at original location)

Total $9,011 .25




Item No. 3
Page 2

*pDifference between 892 ELC John Deere Excavator (Rented to lay

60" RCP becausse our 790 was not big enough) and 790 ELC John Deere
excavator, We used the 892 for digging the lake, etc. this 1s why
we are only charging the difference between the two machines.

**pumps were kept ousite because we were told the revisions to the
plans were coming soon & we had to keep the dewatering operation
intact.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

Mhifo £ Coctlandd-

Marsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Coordinator




Item No. 4
Page 1

WALDING COMPANY

PAVING * CLEARING < GRADING
5639 WITTEN RD. « JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205
{904} 786-9560 - FAX (904) 786-1391

July 14, 1995

Pitman, Hartenstein, & Associates, Inc.
7820 Arlington Expressway, Ste 640
Jacksonville, FL 32211

Attn: Mr. Walter Kloss, P.E.

Ref: Fernandina International Tradeplex
Restocking fee for returned pipe

'As you will note in the attached from Ewell Industries, Inc., the
following amount is a 30% restocking fee charged by Ewell fcr the
pipe not needed -on the above referenced prOJect due to plan

changes by the Enginee
Restccking fee $ 267.00

Walding Co. handling (unload/load) 117.50
TOTAL: $ 384.50

Thank vou for vour time and consideration.

Sincerely,

A+t “/@( é ljwuééacc{/

Marsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Coordinator
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Page |

WALDING COMPANY

PAVING * CLEARING *» GRADING
56839 WITTEN RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205
1904) 786-9560 » FAX {904) 786-1391

June 30, 1995

Pitman-Hartenstein & Associates, Inc. Engineers
7820 Arlington Expressway, Sulite 640
Jacksonville, FL 32211

Attn: Mr, ¥Walter Kloss, P.E.

Ref: Fernandina International Tradeplex Roadway
Precast Structures Disposal

As yocu will note in the attached from Standard Precast, the
following structures were cast for this job and when the design
was changed they could not be utillzed. When we asked about

them we were directed to dispose of the matter in the most cost-
effective manner. Based on this Mr. Prince directed Std. Precast
to inventory the existing structures and see if they could do
anything with them. As they were built specifically for this
job,standard Precast did not have any use for them and recommended
disposal through thelir normal channels {(KrushKrete). Due to

the fact that any other choice would invoice crane rental to
unload, storage space for these large structures, and more than
likely the eventual need to dispose of them anvway {wnich woulad
involve crane rental, hauling fees disposal fees, etc.). The
most cost effective and time expedient decision (to save paying
storage fees at Standard Precast) was to have Standard Precast
dispose of them as directed.

Standard Precast Disposal LS $ 10,253.82
Walding Company overhaul (For shop drawings,etc.) 3% 307.62
$ iC,561.44
Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

#tarsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Cocrdéinator

Enclosure {Standard Precast)}

Item No. 5
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Item No. 6
Page |

WALDING COMPANY

PAVING * CLEARING ° GRADING
5639 WITYEN RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205
{904) 786-9560 *» FAX {904) 786-1391

June 29, 1995

Pitman, Hartenstein, & Associates, Inc.
7820 Arlington Expressway, Suite 640
Jacksonville, FL 32211

Attn: Mr, Walter Kloss

Ref: Fernandina Internatiornal Tradeplex
Demolish/Fill 60" RCP

Dewater, excavate top of existing 1786LF of 60" RCP, crush pipe,
import £1i1l from stockpile to fill pipe void, backfill ang
compact to 95% in 12" lifts.

LS $7,040.00

Dewater sock installed for pire not required to be laid in

original plan. )
(300LF-176LE) 2t $5.00 = & 620.00 (our cost)

Total Amount : LS $7,660.00

Thank you for your time & consideration.

Sincerely,

; 1 7\ b 1l .
i}\*(’(-L.l \f\ - € bctk(/'l,\ﬁ 1(‘2 i

Marsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Cooridator
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fernandina International Tradeplex July 3,1988

SUBCONTRACTOR PRICE INCREASES DUE TO DECREASED QUANTITIES:

Original Revised » Revised Original WaldingCo. Unit Price =x*
Subcontractor Item Quantity Quantity X Sub.Price Sub.?Price =Direcct _nCcreases
Cost
Increase
Suwannee
Valley 504 3,7008Y 2,9608Y X [87.45 ~ S51.43) = § 0.C0 3 -
Grassing
Seeda
Muleh 809 2888Y 62 ,510SY ¥ (—T7165 -~ ‘7451/’4’71250,}?///’ s 0.00/5v
Jensen of Type”ﬁ”
sJacksonville Curb 220LT 220L7F X (10,00 =~ 10.00) = 0.00 $ -
’ry?e“:‘?“
Curb 9,077L7F 6,008L7 ¥ (5.85 - $.50) = 2,103.15 $§ 0.35/8Y
Duval
Asohalt 2"8-1 23,3558Y 16,6868Y X ( 3.80 =~ 3.317) = 8,176.14 S 0.,49/8Y
1"PC-3 23,3558Y 16,686SY X ( 2.91 - 2.70) = 3,304.086 s 0.,21/SY
Tack 23,3558Y 16,6868Y X { .15 = w75} = 0.00 g -
) TO'Z‘AL M SW-SS xHh K
*approximate guantities utilized to obtain price update. ’3,'783

(Please note this is simply our cost.)
*+This will need to be reflected in future unit prices on a revised schedule of
**x*13111 vary based upon final measurements.

Wwalding Company

Marsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Coordinator

values.
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WAYNE NOBLES
VICE -PRESIDENT

Walding Company
Attentions Marsha

Seed and Mulch-

e

Swwawace Yalley Graselng, Tuc.

P.0. BOX 2084 - LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056-2084 - PH. (304) 752-2504 - FAX. (30<) 752-6547

VICKI NOBLES
PRESIOELT

June 30, 1995

Re: Revised quots for Fermandina Intermational Tradeplex
Project Ko. §437-2

Bermuda sodding~ 2,960 sy € $1.45 sy $4,292,00
62,510 sy @ $0.165 sy $10,315.15

Total Amount:i$14,606.15

sx%Note®¥* all work per FDOT specifiecations, final quantitles
determined by fleld measurement.

Lz?g??ékxz’ /f12546i::;;z:)
Bry#h Richards
Asst, Estimator

[tem No. 7
Page 3
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Iltem No. 7
Page 4
CONTRACTORS
) PHONE
(904) 263-77¢68
JENSEN OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. FAX
9100 PHILLIPS HIGHWA Y (904) 262-3694
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32256-13C8
*HCERTIFIED WBE WITH FOOT, JTA, JPA™"*

June 30,1995

TYom Prince

WALDING PAVING

5639 Whitten Road

Jacksonville, Fla. 32254

Phone: 786-9560

Fax. 786-1391

RE: Curb Quote for Fernandina Tradeplex (REVISED)

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased 10 quote as iollows on the above referenced project:

_ UNIT ’

DESCRIPTION QUANT  UN _PRICE TOTAL

Type E Curb & Gutter 220 LF  $10.00 $2,200.00

Type F Curb & Gutter 6.009- LF $5.85 $35,152.65

Flume 4' x 1§’ 2 EA $320.00 $640.00

TOTAL ~$37.992 65
Erlgg incluydes:

* All prices Include one (1) mobilization. Any additional maobilizations
will be billed at $500 each.

Pilce exciudes;

* No earthwork. Subgrade to be at +1/2" of grade and able to support the
welght of the concrete trucks with out them becoming stuck.

* No survey. All survey and engineering to be done by olhers.

* No maintenance of traffic. Barricades, signs. lane closures, off-duty
police officers and flagman by others.

* Bond, if required, will be an additionat 1-1/2%

* No pavement or concrete removal. All existing curbs and walks that are
to be removed will be done by others prior to move-in by Jensen
of Jacksonville, Inc. All excess concrels, Incidental to work
performsd. to be removed by others.

* Any damage to our work by others participating In the overall project will
be repaired on a cost plus 20% basls.

* This proposal offered for acceptance within 30 days, after which itis
subject to reconfirmation.
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includes all labor, equipment and materials to complele all ilems specified. All
work 10 be completed in 8 workmanlike maaner according to the plans and
specifications. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications will bg
executed only upon recelpt of a writlen change order agreed upon by Jensen of
Jacksonvillg, Inc. All agreements are contingent upon slrikes, accidents or detays

beyond our control.

Our items require monthly payments for work accomplished during the preceding
month unless otherwise stated herein. Should the buyer fail to pay by the 10th of
the month, the work may be suspended without prejudice to any claim for damags.
All past due payments will be subject fo the highest interest rate allowed by law,
together with all expenses of collection, Including -aliomeys' fees.

Itis the policy of Jensen of Jacksonvifle. Inc. to hire persons without regard to sex,
race, agse, cread, color or natural origin as required under Equal Employment
Opportunity Provisions of the Clvil Rights Act of 1964, Presldential Executive Order
11246 and Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1873, as amended, as 38 USC
2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1974, and impiementing
regulations of 41 CFR Chapter 60 and the Americans with Disabifities Act of 1890,
as emended. In addition, affitmative action will be taken to employ, and advance
In employment, qualified handicapped Individus!s, disabled velerans. and
veterans of the Vietnam Era.

Signed:
JENSEN OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.

A A

Garland F. Chick, Jr.
Senlar Estimator

CARR AP ARANG AR N ORGSRV TR A AN AR E NI P AN N AP AR A R ARGt A hh GO P e h AL h ANt AN b rnssddwdadddbowntonnt

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPGCSAL

The above prices, specifications and conditions are hereby accepied. You are
authorized to do the work es speclfied.

Signature and Title Date

Contracting Company



WALDING COMPANY

PAVING * CLEARING * GRADING
6639 WITTEN RD. - JACKSONVILLE, FL 3220S
{904) 786-9560 * FAX (904) 786-1391

July 21, 1995

Pitman-Hartenstein & Assoclates, Inc.
7820 Arlington Expressway, Ste 640
Jacksonville, FL 32211

Attn: #r, Walter Kloss, P.E.

Ref: Fernandina International Tradeplex
Revised Cost for 54" RCP

Upon your agreement with Witt Hyde of Ewell Industries, we will
have 400 LF of the 54" RCP delivered to the above referenced
project. At the time of this delivery your cost will be as
follows:

{Ewell Pipe) 400 LF 54" RCP @ § 38.50/LF + tax = $16,400.80
(Wwalding Co.) Unload & place in designated stock-

pile area selected by PH&AY = $ 3,000.00

$19,400.80

Mr. Witt Hyde with Ewell Industries has agreed to keep the
remaining 342 LF of 54" RCP, which was made for this project,
at his yard with no additional cost to you.

The acceptance of this revision will delete the $ 30,833.88
cost presented to you in our letter dated June 29, 1995
"Storm Drain Revisjions - 54" RCPY,

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Siocerely, .
i—(;ktp(,n.ﬁ- %ﬁp\~} 1’””‘(f*‘.

Marsha E. Burkhardt
Project Manager/Coordinator

*pPlease take into consideration that this price only includes
unloading the 54" pipe on a "one-time" basis.

Item No. 8
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f. (continued)

125" RIGHT OF WAY
LIMITS OF CLEARING & GRUESING

. 75" J/— € ROADWAY 50
[ \ g
SEED AND MULCH { 15{&) & MULCH i
37 8 12 8 _| 8 17 16 M VARIES '
& PAVED & PAVED — | SHOUDER | & miN. Y
SHOULDER $oD SHOULDER __ N\ oI
: |3
{ .
PGL 1 0.0¢ 0.04 PGL X
0.2 l
. TYPE F CURB 4
/ AND GUTTER
" g TYPE B STABILIZATION
N4 3 MIN. LBR 40 £
/ =z AASHTO T-180 MIN. De
= AR O SWALE €
_ b CR

15 |
BOTIOM TYRPICAL SECTION
125" ENTRANCE EASEMENT

STATION 9+42 TO STATION T4+ 54
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